
Merton Council 

Planning Applications Committee  
Membership 

Councillors 

Linda Kirby (Chair) 

John Bowcott (Vice-Chair) 

Tobin Byers 

David Dean 

Ross Garrod 

Daniel Holden 

Abigail Jones 

Philip Jones 

Peter Southgate 

Geraldine Stanford 

Substitute Members: 

Janice Howard 

Najeeb Latif 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

John Sargeant 

Imran Uddin 

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on:  

Date: 21 August 2014  

Time:   19:15 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk 

Filming: Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s web site at http://www.merton.gov.uk/webcasts. It 
will be available for six months after the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



Planning Applications Committee  

21 August 2014  

1.  Declarations of interest   

2.  Apologies for absence   

3.  Minutes of the last meeting  1 - 4 

4.  Town Planning Applications covering report  

Officer Recommendation: 

The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports. (NB. The 
recommendations are also summarised below). 

5 - 8 

5.  The Meadows, Commonside East, Mitcham, CR4 1HX 
(Ref 14/P0561) Pollards Hill ward 

Officer Recommendation: 

Grant permission subject to S106 obligation and 
conditions 

9 - 64 

6.  67 Murray Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4PF (Ref 14/P0738)  

Village ward 

Officer Recommendation: 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

65 - 84 

7.  RO 7 Somerset Rd, Wimbledon, SW19 5JU (Ref 
13/P2414) Village ward 

Officer Recommendation: 

Grant permission subject to S106 obligation and 
conditions 

85 - 106 

8.  191-193 Western Road, Colliers Wood, SW19 2QD (Ref 
14/P1241) Lavender Fields ward 

Officer Recommendation: 

Grant permission subject to S106 obligation and 
conditions 

107 - 162 

9.  Planning Appeals Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 

That members note the contents of the report. 

163 - 168 

10.  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases  

Officer Recommendation: 

That members note the contents of the report. 

169 - 174 

 



Declarations of Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with this agenda and, 
where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in 
the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from 
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate 
in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not participate because of a non 
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with 
the Council's Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests – Members of the Design and Review Panel (DRP) 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee (PAC), who are also members of the DRP, 
are advised that they should not participate in an item which has previously been to DRP where 
they have voted or associated themselves with a conclusion reached or recommendation made.  
Any member of the PAC who has also sat on DRP in relation to items on this PAC 
[...]
applicants want to provide Committee 
Members (i.e. Councillors) to support their presentation (when speaking) 
must be submitted to Merton Council’s Development Control Section 
before 12 Noon on the day before  the relevant Committee meeting. 

2.3 If an applicant or objector wishes to circulate additional information in 
hard copy form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16 
hard copies to the Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12 
Noon on the day before the meeting. 

2.4 Any queries on the above should be directed to: 

• planning@merton.gov.uk or; 

• the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm – 4pm 
only).  

• Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can 
be found on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk 

 

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
10 JULY 2014 

(19.15 - 20.50) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 
Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford,  
Councillor Najeeb Latif (Substitute for Councillor David Dean) 
and Councillor Ian Munn (Substitute for Councillor Ross Garrod) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Hilary Gullen (Democratic Services), Neil Milligan (Development 
Control Manager, ENVR) and Sue Wright (North Team Leader - 
Development Control) 

 
1.  FILMING (Agenda Item ) 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would not be filmed and broadcast via the 
Council’s web-site due to technical issues. 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None given. 
 
3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors David Dean and Ross 
Garrod. 
 
4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June  2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of 
the Minutes. 
  
(a) Modifications Sheet: A list of modifications for items 6, 7, 8 and 9 was tabled at 
the meeting.   
  
(b) Oral representations: The Committee received oral representations at the meeting 
made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 5, 6, 8 and 9.  In each 
case where objectors spoke, the Chair also offered the applicants/agents the 
opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that applicants/agents would be 
given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for each item.  
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

(c) Order of the Agenda – The Chair confirmed the agenda items would be taken in 
order as published, but  that items 7 and 10 were to be deferred. 
  

RESOLVED : That the following decisions are made: 
 
6.  37 EDGE HILL, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4NP (REF.14/P1159) (HILLSIDE 

WARD) (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Proposal:  
  
Demolition of existing single storey house and erection of replacement part 
single/part 2-storey house with basement. 
  
Discussion took place on the building design, privacy issues and impact of 
basement work. 
  
Decision: Item 5 - ref. 14/P1159    (37 Edge Hill, Wimbledon, SW19) 
  

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions given in the report. 
 
7.  1 HOOD ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0SR (REF. 14/P0266) 

(VILLAGE WARD) (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Proposal: 
  
Erection of a single storey rear extension with basement underneath and associated 
rear lightwell, change in roof pitch to increase ridge height by 1.8m and addition of 2 
front dormers and 3 rear dormers. 
  
Discussion took place on flood risk, inclusion of basement and the quality of the 
plans. 
  
Decision: Item 6 - ref. 14/P0266  (1 Hood Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 0SR) 
  

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions given in the report and the 
tabled modifications sheet. 

 
8.  67 MURRAY ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PF (REF. 14/P0738) (VILLAGE 

WARD) (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Officers advised that this application was deferred for clarification on a legal issue. 
 
9.  95 PEPYS ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8NW (REF. 14/P1250) (RAYNES 

PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Proposal: 
  
Proposed replacement single storey rear extension; excavation of basement with 
front and rear light wells and a new wall to the front boundary. 

Page 2



 

3 

  
Discussion took place relating to the lightwells, the impact report and the boundary 
wall. 
  
Decision: Item 8 - ref. 14/P1250  (95 Pepys Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8NW) 
  

GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions given in the report and the tabled 
modifications sheet. 

 
10.  2 TABOR GROVE. WIMBLEDON, SW19 4EB (REF.13/P2359) (HILLSIDE 

WARD) (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Proposal: 
  
Erection of a part single, part two storey rear extension. 
  
Discussion took place regarding the bathroom windows and privacy issues. 
  
Decision: Item 9 - ref. 14/P2359  (2 Tabor Grove, Wimbledon, SW19 4EB) 
  

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions given in the report and the 
tabled modifications sheet and also subject to a further condition requiring that 
new bathroom windows in the flank elevation be fixed and obscure glazed up 
to 1.7m in height above floor level to avoid overlooking issues. 

 
11.  191-193  WESTERN ROAD, MITCHAM, SW19 2QD (REF. 14/P1241) 

(LAVENDER FIELDS WARD) (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Officers advised this item had been deferred at the request of the applicant to further 
discuss affordable housing contributions. 
 
12.  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11) 

 
RECEIVED 

 
13.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 12) 
 

Discussion relating to the time period for compliance and appeal timings took place. 
  

RECEIVED 
 
14.  MO
[...]
PENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
 
11.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 
12.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Background papers – Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

• Planning application files for the individual applications. 

• London Plan (2011) 

• Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (2011) 

• Merton Sites and Policies Plan (2014) 
 

• Appropriate Government Circulars and Guidance Notes and in particular the 
NPPF. 

• Town Planning Legislation. 

• The Mayor of London’s Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

• Merton's Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

• Merton's Standard Planning Conditions and Reasons. 

• Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2011 

 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE  
21 August 2014   

 

UPRN    APPLICATION NO.   DATE VALID 
 

    14/P0561    23/04/2014 
 

Address: Land forming part of the former Windmill Trading 
Estate, (forming part of the development known 
as ‘The Meadows’) 302-312 Commonside East, 
Mitcham, CR4 1HX 

 

Ward: Pollards Hill 
 

Proposal: Erection of a part three, part four storey building to 
provide 20 dwellings (2 one bedroom flats, 9 two 
bedroom flats, 4 three bedroom flats, 1 four bedroom 
flat and 4 three bedroom houses) car parking, refuse 
and recycling facilities and landscaping on vacant 
land at the corner of Commonside East and Windmill 
Road (forming part of The Meadows development). 

 

Drawing No’s: Csa/2090/100A; A10691-D0001-P1; D0100-P1; 
D0101-P1; D0102-P1;  D0103-P1; D0104-P1; D0110-
P1;  D0200-P1; D0201-P1; D0202-P1; Design and 
Access Statement; Arboricultural Report and 
Landscape and Visual Appraisal.  
 

Contact Officer: Tony Ryan (020 8545 3114) 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
planning conditions and a s106 legal agreement. 

 
 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION. 

• S106: on site affordable housing and cost to the Council of work to draft the
[...]
 a minimum of 11 units being delivered on site as 
affordable housing. In the absence of a justification to depart from policy, and 
as a pragmatic way forward, officers seek Committee’s authority to engage in 
further more detailed examination of viability figures to achieve a tenure mix 
that is closer to adopted policy rather than capture the proposed surplus solely 
as an off-site contribution, before concluding a S106 agreement. 

 
 Monitoring and legal fees 
9.17 As set out in the Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance the 

s106 monitoring fees would be calculated on the basis of 5% of the monetary 
contribution [to be agreed]. Legal fees for the preparation of the S106 
agreement would need to be agreed at a later date. 

 
10. CONCLUSION  
10.1 The proposed development represents an effective and sustainable use of 

this brownfield site providing additional residential units and incorporates a 
design and layout sympathetic to the character of the surrounding area, whilst 
at the same time minimising any adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity.  

10.2 The proposals would ensure the delivery of affordable housing for which there 
is a recognized need. Accordingly, it is recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to the planning conditions and planning 
obligations set out below. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement and planning conditions. 
 
S106 Heads of terms: 

1. The provision of affordable housing (11 units in Block B – equivalent to 23% 
of the total number of units) and the provision of a financial contribution 
towards the delivery of affordable housing off site in the event that a policy 
compliant tenure mix continues to deliver a residual value and for that 
contribution to be based on the residual value.  

2. The developer agreeing to meet the Council’s costs of drafting the Section 
106 Obligations [£ to be agreed]. 

3. The developer agreeing to meet th
[...]
ments of the notice. . 

 

3.3 Prosecution case. 

None 
 

3.4 Requested updates from PAC 
 

Burn Bullock PH, London Road, Mitcham – 

  
An instructing memo is now with Legal Services requesting for a Listed 
Buildings Repairs Notice to be issued to require works to be carried out for the 
preservation of the building.  
 
 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 

None required for the purposes of this report 

5 Timetable  

                N/A 

6. Financial, resource and property implications 

N/A 

Page 173



www.merton.gov.uk 

7. Legal and statutory implications 

N/A 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 

N/A 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

N/A 

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications.  

N/A 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers  

N/A 

12. Background Papers 

 

Page 174


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Town Planning Applications covering report
	5 The Meadows, Commonside East, CR4 1HX (Ref 14/P0561)
	Plans 1
	Plans 2

	6 67 Murray Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4PF (Ref 14/P0738)
	Plans 1
	Plans 2

	7 RO 7 Somerset Rd, Wimbledon, SW19 5JU (Ref 13/P2414)
	Plans 1
	Plans 2

	8 191-193 Western Road, Colliers Wood, SW19 2QD (Ref 14/P1241)
	Plans 1
	Plans 2
	Plans 3

	9 Planning Appeals Decisions
	10 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

`PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
21 AUGUST 2014
(19.15 - 22.30)
PRESENT: Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford, Councillor Najeeb Latif 
(Substitute for Councillor David Dean) and Councillor Ian Munn 
(Substitute for Councillor Ross Garrod)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Abdul Latif and Martin Whelton

(Jonathan Lewis (South Team Leader - Development Control)), 
Richard Lancaster (Future Merton Programme Manager), 
Michael Udall (Democratic Services) and Sue Wright (North 
Team Leader - Development Control)

1 FILMING (Agenda Item )

The Chair confirmed that, as stated on the agenda, the meeting would be filmed and 
broadcast via the Council’s web-site.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Ian Munn declared an interest (but not a disclosable pecuniary interest) in 
Item 5 (The Meadows, 302-312 Commonside East, Mitcham (ref. 14/P0561) by 
reason that he was a Mitcham Common Conservator and the Warden and Chair of 
Mitcham Common Conservators had made an objection to the application but 
indicated that he had not been present at the Conservators’ discussion of the 
application and that therefore he felt able to discuss the application at this meeting.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Dean and Ross Garrod.

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record.

5 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of 
the Minutes.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

(a) Modifications Sheet: A list of modifications for items 5, 6, 7, 8 & 11, and additional 
letters/representations and drawings received since agenda publication, were tabled 
at the meeting.  

(b) Oral representations: The Committee received oral representations at the meeting 
made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 6, 7 (objector only) & 
11.  In each case where objectors spoke, the Chair also offered the applicants/agents 
the opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that applicants/agents would 
be given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for each item. 

The Committee also received oral representations at the meeting from the following 
Councillor (who was not a members of the Committee for this meeting) in respect of 
the item indicated below – 
Item 5 – Councillor Martin Whelton.

(c) Order of the Agenda – Following consultation with other Members at various times 
during the meeting, the Chair amended the order of items to the following - 
6, 7, 5, 8 & then 11.

RESOLVED : That the following decisions are made:

6 LAND FORMING PART OF THE FORMER WINDMILL TRADING ESTATE 
(FORMING PART OF THE DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS "THE 
MEADOWS"), 302-312 COMMONSIDE EAST, CR4 1HX (REF 14/P0561) 
(Agenda Item 5)

1. Extra Plan – Officers circulated an extra plan in colour comparing the outlines and 
footprints of the approved B1 Business Centre, the previously refused scheme 
(13/P0051) and the current application (14/P0561).

2. Discussion – There was considerable discussion of the past history of the site, 
including that the scheme for whole of the former Windmill Trading Estate had been 
granted on appeal; the Inspectors’ decision on that appeal and the subsequent 
Inspectors’ decision for the refused scheme for this smaller application site; and how 
these Inspectors’ decisions related to the current application particularly in relation to 
loss of employment floor space, parking and traffic, and housing density.

3. Lost Motion - Reference was made to the high density of the original scheme 
granted on appeal and to the housing density of the current application being 343 
habitable rooms per hectare (hrph) whereas the London Plan set the relevant density 
range for the application as between 150/200hrph.  It was moved and seconded that 
the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed development had 
excessive density in excess of the levels set in the London Plan which would be likely 
to exacerbate existing parking and traffic problems in the area.  The motion was lost 
by 6 votes to 2 (Councillors Philip Jones and Geraldine Stanford voting for the 
motion).  The application was subsequently approved (Councillors Ian Munn and 
Geraldine Stanford abstaining).



3

4. Traffic Assessment – Following approval of the application, a Member suggested 
that traffic officers be requested to carry out an urgent traffic assessment of the area.  
As indicated below the Committee supported this suggestion.  The Transport 
Planning representative noted the request.

Decision: Item 5 - ref. 14/P0561 (The Meadows, 302-312 Commonside East, 
Mitcham)

(A) GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report.

(B) the Committee requests that traffic officers carry out an urgent traffic 
assessment of the area.

7 67 MURRAY ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PF (REF 14/P0738) (Agenda 
Item 6)

1. On-site Contract Manager – Further to representations made by an objector 
including regarding the possible disruption in the area that would be caused by the 
proposed construction works, officers drew attention to various conditions proposed 
to control any construction works on site, including the proposed basement, and to 
mitigate any disruption arising; and confirmed that these conditions would enable 
officers to require the developer of the site to display the name/contact details of the 
on-site Contract Manager who could be contacted in the event of problems arising 
from the construction works.

2. Sites and Policies Plan – Policy DM D2 – Basements and Listed Buildings – 
Officers confirmed that (as stated in para. 7.3.5 on agenda page 69) Policy DM D2: 
part (b) - precluded basements under listed buildings but that this referred to 
Statutorily Listed Buildings only, and not locally listed buildings such as 67 Murray 
Road.  Officers indicated that this would be clarified in the glossary to the Sites and 
Policies Plan.

3. Sites and Policies Plan – Policy DM D2 – Basements and Carbon Reduction – A 
Member referred to the requirement of Policy DM D2: part (c) - for basement 
developments to demonstrate that the development proposal meets the carbon 
reduction requirements of the London Plan.  Officers advised that it would be 
possible to impose an extra condition to ensure the proposed development at 67 
Murray Road met the carbon reduction requirements of the London Plan, and that 
officers were already looking at possible wording of such a condition, including that 
used by used by Kensington & Chelsea.

3.1 Extra Condition – Carbon Reduction – In the circumstances the Committee 
agreed, as indicated below, that an appropriate extra condition be imposed in this 
respect, but that officers (in consultation with the Chair & Vice-Chair) be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed wording.

4. Extra Informative – Party Walls Act – A Member referred to the need for a party 
walls agreement to be in place prior to any construction works on site.  Officers 



4

advised that it would be possible to impose an extra standard informative to remind 
the developer of the need to meet the requirements of the Party Walls Act.  As 
indicated below, the Committee agreed that such an extra informative be imposed.

Decision: Item 6 - ref. 14/P0738 (67 Murray Road, Wimbledon, SW19)

(A) GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report and 
the tabled modifications sheet, and subject to the following -

(i) Extra Condition – Carbon Reduction – An extra condition requiring that this 
development, which includes a proposed basement, meets the carbon 
reduction requirements of the London Plan in accordance with Policy DM D2: 
part (c) of the Sites and Policies Plan subject to (B) below.

(ii) Extra (standard) Informative – Party Walls Act

(B) Delegation - The Director of Environment & Regeneration (in consultation 
with the Chair & Vice-Chair) be delegated authority to agree the detailed 
wording of the above extra condition regarding carbon reduction.

8 RO 7 SOMERSET RD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5JU (REF 13/P2414) (Agenda 
Item 7)

Decision: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report and 
the tabled modifications sheet.

9 191-193 WESTERN ROAD, COLLIERS WOOD, SW19 2QD (REF 14/P1241) 
(Agenda Item 8)

1. Affordable Housing – Revised Recommendations – Officers drew attention to the 
revised recommendations for this item contained in the circulated Modifications 
Sheet.

1.1 Officers explained that -

(a) the original report reflected the position as of the middle of the previous week but 
that since then there had been further discussions involving the applicant and the 
registered housing provider with whom the applicant was in active discussion;

(b) the original proposal had been for one stair core of a block comprising 11 units to 
be affordable housing representing 23% affordable housing  and that instead of 40% 
affordable housing, an off-site financial contribution be also made;

(c) it was now proposed that a further stair core of a block comprising 10 units be 
also affordable housing representing about 43% affordable housing, but the 
registered provider had indicated that only a slightly lesser extra number (8 units) 
would be viable; and in the circumstances officers were suggesting that support 



5

funding might be made available to the registered provider to encourage them to 
agree to an extra 10 units;

(d) the monies for the support funding  would come from S.106 financial contributions 
designated for affordable housing from various previous development sites in the 
Borough, but this would be subject to approval by Cabinet at its meeting on 15 
September 2014; and 

(e) therefore officers were now suggesting two alternative revised recommendations 
depending on whether or not Cabinet gave approval for such support funding.

1.2 As indicated below, the Committee agreed the revised recommendations.

Decision: Item 8 - ref. 14/P1241 (191-193 Western Road, Colliers Wood, SW19)

(A) GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to planning conditions and a S106 
legal agreement including on site affordable housing in the form of 11 affordable 
rented units and (subject to Cabinet approval for support funding) 10 shared 
ownership units (as set out in the officer case report and the tabled modifications 
sheet).  (See also (B) below.)

(B) In the event that Cabinet approval for support funding is not confirmed by 
the 16 September 2014, GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
planning conditions and a S106 legal agreement including on site affordable 
housing in the form of 11 affordable rented units and an off site financial 
contribution equivalent to on site affordable housing provision or that which is 
possible as part of a viable development as confirmed by the independent 
third party assessor (as set out in the officer case report and the tabled 
modifications sheet).

10 FORMER COMMUNITY CENTRE LAND, WOODSTOCK WAY, CR4 1BA 
(REF: 14/P1232) (Agenda Item 11)

1. Reason for Urgency – The Chair had approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency for the following reason – delay in determination of the proposals 
would have a harmful impact on potential GLA funding if implementation of the 
project is delayed.

2. Proposal – Housing scheme (known as “Y Cube”) - Erection of a part two, part 
three storey development comprising 36 x studio apartments (all to be affordable 
rented accommodation) and site manager’s office.

3. Late Representations – Officers reported on late representations received 
separately from Ward Councillor Brenda Fraser and the Chair of the Longthornton 
Residents Working Party (LRWP), including: - 
(a) neither were able to attend this meeting to make oral representations; 
(b) concerns about the late submission of the report; 
(c) concerns about the impact of the proposals on parking in the area; and 



6

(d) concerns (from LRWP) about the revised external colours of the scheme.  (See 
also (5) below.)

4. Late submission of report – Officers gave further background to the reasons 
behind the late submission of the report, including representations from the applicant 
that an early decision on the application would assist in securing funding for the 
scheme; and in particular that the scheme was backed by the YMCA who needed  to 
approach trustees of various organisations in September 2014 and that the scheme 
needed to be completed on site by March 2015 so as to qualify for particular GLA 
funding.

4.1 In response to concerns included in the oral representations from an objector, 
officers indicated that they were satisfied, on the basis of phone calls received, that 
other residents who had made objections, had received notification of the late 
submission of the report to this meeting.

5. External Materials - Colours – Officers advised that the images shown on the 
Council’s web-site showed quite a highly coloured scheme (including bright yellow, 
dark orange and dark brown) but that today, on the afternoon prior to this meeting, 
the applicants had submitted a revised planning document which indicated that the 
scheme would now revert back to its original mix of external colours.  Officers 
displayed the latest colour scheme on the screen at the meeting and highlighted that 
the colours now included lighter brown, slate grey and a very pale sandy colour.

5.1 Officers suggested that the external materials, including the various colours now 
proposed, could be submitted at a later date to Committee for approval if necessary, 
but that a decision on the overall scheme should be made at this meeting.  As 
indicated below, the Committee agreed to this suggestion.

6. Standard of accommodation – There was extensive discussion regarding the 
proposed units each having a gross internal floor area of only 26sqm per unit, some 
30% below the recommended London Plan minimum gross internal area for 1 person 
units of 37sqm.  It was noted that the scheme would provide 36 affordable housing 
units, be an innovative design by highly regarded architects and be highly sustainable 
with low energy requirements.

6.1 Extra Informative - Standard of accommodation – Members were concerned that 
if the application were approved with units with gross internal area below the 
standard minimum due to the application’s special circumstances, then this should 
not be taken as a precedent that the Council would compromise on such standards 
for other future development proposals.  Officers suggested that an appropriate 
informative be added in this respect, but that officers be delegated authority to agree 
the detailed wording.  As indicated below, the Committee agreed to this suggestion.

7. Wheelchair Accessibility – Officers advised that the Council would be seeking a 
minimum of 10% of the units provided to be wheelchair accessible (Condition (9) 
refers); that the application included fully detailed dimensions of the proposed units; 
and so officers were satisfied that they could be made wheelchair accessible. 



7

8. Approval – The application was approved by 8 votes to nil (Councillor Tobin Byers 
abstaining).

Decision: Item 11 - ref. 14/P1232 (Former Community Centre Land, Woodstock Way, 
Mitcham)

(A)GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report and 
the tabled modifications sheet and subject to the following – 

(i) External Materials – Colours – Samples of the materials, including the 
various colours now proposed, to be used on all external faces of the building 
which are required to be submitted further to Condition (2) (B2 – Materials to 
be approved), shall be submitted to Committee for approval (instead of being 
dealt with by officers under delegated powers) in order that the Committee can 
be satisfied as to their suitability.

(ii) Extra Informative - Standard of accommodation  – An extra informative 
explaining that, notwithstanding the approval of this application with units with 
gross internal area below the standard minimum due to the application’s 
special circumstances, then this should not be taken as a precedent that the 
Council would compromise on such standards for other future development 
proposals, subject to (B) below.

(B) Delegation - The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed wording of the above extra informative 
regarding the standard of accommodation.

11 PLANNING APPEALS DECISIONS (Agenda Item 9)

RECEIVED

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 10)

(a) Fowler Road, Mitcham – Councillor Geraldine Stanford requested an update on 
enforcement action regarding the alleged use of a property in Fowler Road as a 
mosque/prayer hall.  Officers undertook to check on the current position and advise 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford.

(b) Burn Bullock PH, 315 London Road, Mitcham (paragraphs 2.02 & 3.4) – 
Councillor Ian Munn requested an update on (a) whether an appeal had been lodged 
against the enforcement notice referred to in paragraph 2.02 (on page 170); and 
(b) whether the requested Listed Building Repairs Notice referred to in paragraph 3.4 
(on page 173) had been issued.  Officers undertook to check on the current position 
and advise Councillor Ian Munn.

(c) 25 Malcolm Road, Wimbledon - Councillor Philip Jones requested an update on 
enforcement action at this site - which had been referred to in the report to the 



8

previous meeting in July.  Officers undertook to check on the current position and 
advise Councillor Philip Jones.

RECEIVED

13 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (FOR VARIOUS ITEMS) (Agenda Item 12)

Officers advised that hard copies of the Modifications Sheet (a) had been circulated 
to Members at this meeting and (b) had been made available for the public at this 
meeting; but that  due to IT problems the Modifications Sheet had yet to be published 
electronically on the Council’s web-site

See also above Minute on Item 4 (Town Planning Applications – Covering Report)

-------------


